COUNTY COURT

and the Fire Authority may, if they consider it desirable so to do, and notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Civil Defence (Auxiliary Fire Services) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950(a), with the concurrence of the Ministry, appoint a further additional member of that Committee, not being a member of the Fire Authority.

5. In carrying out the function conferred on them as aforesaid, the Fire Authority shall comply with any directions given from time to time by the Ministry.

6. In these Regulations—

- "the Ministry" means the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland;
- "the Fire Authority" means the Northern Ireland Fire Authority;
- "the Rescue Service " means the civil defence service formed by the Ministry for the purpose of rescue of persons from damaged buildings and debris;
- "the Auxiliary Fire Services Committee" means a committee appointed in accordance with Regulation 2 of the Civil Defence (Auxiliary Fire Services) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1950(b).

7. In these Regulations, a reference to "civil defence" shall be construed as a reference to the forms of civil defence which may, from time to time, be recognised by the Ministry as appropriate to be undertaken by members of the Rescue Service.

8. These Regulations may be cited as the Civil Defence (Rescue Service) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1955, and shall come into operation on the first day of June, 1955.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 26th day of May, 1955, in the presence of

(L.S.)

R. F. R. Dunbar, Assistant Secretary.

COUNTY COURT

Rules

Valuation, p. 85

Water Supplies and Sewerage, p. 86

Γ**C**1

Valuation (Appeals) County Court Rules (Northern Ireland), 1955

1955. No. 148

(a) S.R. & O. 1950 No. 206.

(b) S.R. & O. 1950 No. 206.

COUNTY COURT

We, the undersigned members of the County Court Rules Committee, appointed by the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland under sub-section (3) of section two of the County Courts (Salaries and Rules) Act (Northern Ireland), 1947, by virtue of the powers vested in us in this behalf, do hereby make the Rules hereinafter set forth as Rules to be in force in proceedings in the County Courts under the Valuation Acts Amendment Act (Northern Ireland), 1954, and do hereby certify the same under our hands and submit them to the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland accordingly.

> Bernard J. Fox. Isaac Copeland. Charles Stewart. Samuel Cumming. Geo. H. Pollock.

I approve of these Rules, which shall come into force on the 17th day of October 1955.

Dated this 8th day of September 1955.

MacDermott, Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland.

1. These Rules may be cited as the Valuation (Appeals) County Court Rules (Northern Ireland), 1955, and the expression "the Act" shall mean the Valuation Acts Amendment Act (Northern Ireland), 1954.

2. Where a person has deposited the sum of five pounds with a Clerk of the Crown and Peace in accordance with subsection (1) of section thirteen of the Act in lieu of entering into the recognizance to prosecute the appeal required by section twenty-two of the Valuation (Ireland) Act, 1852, and has failed to prosecute such appeal or to abide the order of the Court or to pay such costs as have been awarded by the Court on such appeal, the Court may order that the said sum, or any part thereof, shall be forfeited, or may make such other order regarding the said sum as the Court may think proper.

3. Where a person has given notice of intention to appeal, but has failed within five days after giving such notice to enter into the recognizance required by section twenty-two of the Valuation (Ireland) Act, 1852, or to deposit the sum of five pounds in accordance with sub-section (1) of section thirteen of the Act, the Clerk of the Crown and Peace shall not enter the appeal for hearing.

> Water Supplies and Sewerage (Northern Ireland) County Court Rules, 1955.

[C]